
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
20 August 2021 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 

ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 
31st August, 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members are 
encouraged to participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 8 June 2021 
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Tonbridge Town Centre - Residents Parking Season Ticket  
 

13 - 26 

 This report brings forward the outcome of a formal consultation on a one-year trial 
proposal to reduce the cost of Season tickets in Tonbridge town centre for 
residents.   
 

5. Food and Safety Service Plan 2021-24  
 

27 - 62 

 The Council is required to produce a Food & Safety Service Plan by the Food 
Standards Agency.  The draft of the Plan is reported for the Board’s consideration 
and comment. 
 

6. Updated Air Quality Action Plan  
 

63 - 128 

 The report presented an updated Air Quality Action Plan for consideration and 
provided details of the public consultation conducted earlier in the year.  
 

7. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council - Tree Charter  
 

129 - 136 

 To seek endorsement of the Tonbridge and Malling Tree Charter 
 

8. Natural Flood Management Programme  
 

137 - 146 

 This report provides information on two projects in the borough that it is proposed 
could be supported through an agreed £20,000 allocation in the Business Rates 
Retention Pilot reserve earmarked for Natural Flood Management 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Waste Services Update  
 

147 - 152 

 This report updates on a number of issues and initiatives managed by the Waste & 
Street Scene Services team, including service performance, fly tipping & 
enforcement, and the recycling bin pilot to flats in Tonbridge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10. Saturday Freighter Service  
 

153 - 162 

 This report outlines a range of issues relating to the Saturday Freighter Service 
and highlights that due to current national issues impacting on the delivery of the 
waste services contract the reintroduction of the service should not be progressed 
at the present time.  The report highlights that the decision to  reintroduce the 
Service will be taken by the Cabinet Member once these issues have been 
satisfactorily resolved by the contractor.   
 

11. Minutes of Climate Change Forum  
 

163 - 170 

 To provide an update on the first Climate Change Forum Meeting 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

171 - 172 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

173 - 174 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

175 - 176 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr J R S Lark (Chairman) 

Cllr S A Hudson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr M O Davis 
 

Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A Kennedy 
Cllr B J Luker 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr T B Shaw 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 
 

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown, Cllr D J Cooper, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr J L Sergison and Cllr T B Shaw 
 

 Councillors J L Botten, M D Boughton, V M C Branson, A E Clark, 
M A Coffin, N J Heslop, S A Hudson, A P J Keeley, D Keers, 
Mrs F A Kemp, A Kennedy, D W King, W E Palmer, Mrs M Tatton, 
D Thornewell and M R Rhodes participated via MS Teams and joined 
the discussion when invited to do so by the Chairman in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Miss G E Thomas 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

SSE 21/9    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

SSE 21/10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 9 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 21/11    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE - RESIDENTS PARKING SEASON 
TICKET TRIAL  
 
Decision Notice D210061MEM 
 
The report of the Director for Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services brought forward a one-year trial proposal to reduce the cost of 
Season tickets in Tonbridge town centre for residents.  This was to help 
address significant parking problems in the area and generate additional 
income to the Council from its car parking assets. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That a period of formal consultation be undertaken in 
respect of the proposals set out in the report for a trial Tonbridge Town 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

8 June 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

Centre Residents Season ticket with a report on the outcome of the 
consultation to be reported to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

SSE 21/12    WASTE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services updated on a number of issues and initiatives managed by the 
Waste and Street Scene Services team and made recommendations 
relating to fly tipping, the Saturday freighter service and the trial roll out 
to flats in Tonbridge.  Members expressed concerns regarding the 
performance of the Council’s waste service contractor and the long-term 
sustainability of the contract. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) an officer from Kent County Council’s Intelligence Unit be invited 

to present an item on fly tipping to a future meeting of the Street 

Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board; 

 

(2) a report on the reinstatement of the Saturday freighter service be 

presented to the next meeting of the Street Scene and 

Environment Services Advisory Board; and 

 

(3) the roll out of recycling to flats, starting with a trial area, to 

co
[...]
s had been 
brought forward for approval and were fully detailed at Annexes 1-2.   
 

SSE 21/16    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

31 August 2021 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE - RESIDENTS PARKING SEASON TICKET  

Summary  

This report brings forward the outcome of a formal consultation on a one-

year trial proposal to reduce the cost of Season tickets in Tonbridge town 

centre for residents.   

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 At the last meeting of this Board Members considered a proposal to introduce a 

more affordable Residents Parking Season ticket in Tonbridge on a trial basis, 

available to those residents in the area shown on the attached plan at Annex 1. 

The proposal aims to address significant obstructive and unlawful parking 

problems in the area, improve utilisation of the Council’s car parks and generate 

additional income.  

1.2 Proposal 

1.2.1 The proposal approved for consultation is for a more affordable season ticket 

priced at £350 per annum (inc. VAT). The season ticket enables parking by local 

residents in Sovereign Way North, Sovereign Way East and Vale Road car parks. 

The proposal will offer a limited number of 100 season tickets to gauge demand 

and the impact on the car park capacity. This could generate up to £29,000 of 

additional income to the Council if all the tickets were purchased.   It is also based 

on a one-year trial.   

1.3 Consultation process 

1.3.1 Off Street parking places may be provided by the Borough Council under section 

32 o
[...]
t of the trial will be assessed after a full year to enable Members to 

consider whether it is appropriate to continue with the reduced charge for 

residents. The temporary nature of the proposal will also enable the car park to be 

considered as part of any future development opportunities for the town centre. 

1.8 Equalities Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. A 

number of positive comments were received from pensioners regarding making 

the season ticket affordable to them. 

1.9 Policy considerations 

1.9.1 Asset Management, Community, Customer Contact, Health and Safety 

1.10 Recommendations 

It is Recommended to Cabinet that- 

1. the objections be noted but set aside, in light of the Council’s responses to 

those objections, 

Page 15



 4  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

2. the proposal for a one year trial of a Tonbridge Residents Season ticket be 

introduced from 1st October 2021 as advertised, and 

3. a review after one year be reported to this Advisory Board. 

  

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 

and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Andy Bracey 

Annex 1 – Plan of area covered by proposals 

Annex 2 - Consultation responses 

Annex 3 – Objections and the TMBC responses 

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 
 

Page 16



Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2020. OS 100030994.
559 00 0.000000 560 00 0.000000

14
60

00
.00

00
00

14
60

00
.00

00
00

14
70

00
.00

00
00

14
70

00
.00

00
00

© Crown  cop yrig ht and  d ata ba se r igh ts 20 21  Ordn an ce S urvey 1 00 02 33 00

POTENTIAL TOWN CENTRE RESIDENTS SEASON TICKET AREA

O Map Dated: 11
[...]
eflects the timetable 

for the FSA’s COVID-19 Recovery Plan, which sets out a framework for re-starting 

the delivery food intervention plan. Where resources allow, local authorities are 

expected to move at a faster pace in realigning interventions in line with the Food 

Law Code of Practice. 

1.1.3 The Plan reflects national priorities and standards and considers: 

 service aims and objectives; 

 information on service delivery and work programmes; 

 quality assurance; 

 resource allocation; and 

 performance management information. 

1.1.4 A full copy of the Plan has been included at Annex 1. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The FSA requires the Council to produce a Food Safety Service Plan. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 The resources to implement the Plan are covered within existing budgets. 

However, to restore the Food and Safety service to pre-pandemic levels additional 

funding estimated as a maximum of £15,000 will be needed to instigate a catch-up 

plan. 

1.3.2 It is proposed that windfall staffing funding from the Contain Outbreak 

Management Fund is used to cover the catch-up plan costs.  

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 Failure to produce a Service Plan could result in criticism from the FSA and the 

HSE and would feature in future audit reports on the Council’s performance. 

1.4.2 The Plan provides key evidence that there is proper governance, resourcing and 

organisation of the Council’s Health and Safety function. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to:  

1) NOTE the Food and Safety Service Plan (2021-2024); and 

2) AGREE the expenditure on a catch up inspection programme to restore the 

Food & Safety serv
[...]
SAFETY PERFORMANCE PLAN 2019/20 – MONITORING REPORT 

 
 

STANDARD/TARGET / IMPROVEMENT ACTION TARGET ACHIEVEMENTS INFORMATION 
SOURCE 

FOOD SAFETY 
 
Inspect all A-D rated food premises for hygiene on schedule. 
 
Carry out appropriate interventions at low risk premises for food safety  
 
 
Participate in national, county and local food sampling programmes 
 
 
Percentage of food establishments broadly 
compliant with food hygiene law 
 
 

 
 

100% 
 

90% 
 
 

On-going 
 
 

95% 
 
 

 
 

4% of inspections 
due were not 

completed 
 
 

153 samples 
procured 

 
 

97.8% 

 
Uniform 

 
 

Uniform 
 
 

Sampling results 
spreadsheet 

 
Uniform 

 
 

100% of responses (not simply acknowledgements) to service requests 
within 5 working days. 
 
 

100% 100% 
 
 
 

Uniform/Stats file 
 

 
 

100% pass rate on level 2 food hygiene courses. 
 
90% pass rate on other courses. 
 
. 
 

100% 
 

90% 

100% 
 

100% 
 
 

In house 
 

In house 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

31 August 2021 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 UPDATED AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  

 

1.1 Summary 

1.1.1 With 6 declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) TMBC has a statutory 

duty to keep updated an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) to outline the actions we 

will take to reduce concentrations of the pollutant of concern in the AQMA’s so 

that they can all eventually be revoked.  Working with consultants Bureau Veritas 

we have identified actions which we propose to take up to 2026 to tackle Nitrogen 

Dioxide, primarily within the remaining AQMA’s, but also across the Borough as a 

whole.  A public consultation was conducted between 1st Fe
[...]
egy and supports the Council’s ambition to be 

carbon neutral by 2030.  It also supports the commitment to biodiversity protection 

and enhancement.   

1.2 Benefits and Opportunities  

1.2.1 The benefits of trees in relation to health and wellbeing, air quality, flood 

management and carbon capture are highlighted in the Tree Charter.  

Opportunities to improve native tree cover on the Council’s own estate and the 

need to work with landowners, community groups and developers are also 

included.   

1.2.2 There is also a commitment to undertake a review of land owned by the Council 

and for suitable sites to be identified for tree planting schemes.  We will explore 

funding opportunities available through the Woodland Trust to enable community 

planting projects.  This will also tie in with The Queens Green Canopy tree 

planting scheme to “Plant a Tree for the Jubilee” through to the end of the Jubilee 

year in 2022.  We will liaise with Parish Councils, other landowners and 

community groups to seek additional areas for planting. 

1.2.3 Opportunities to promote tree planting on new developments through the review 

and refresh of the Local Plan and planning decisions will be considered.  The 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

updated National Planning Policy Framework published by the Government in July 

2021 stresses the importance of trees and their links with climate change:  

“Trees make an important contribution to the character and quality of urban 

environments, and can also help mitigate and adapt to climate change. 

Planning policies and decisions should ensure that new streets are tree-

lined, that opportunities are taken to incorporate trees elsewhere in 

developments (such as parks and community orchards), that appropriate 

measures are in place to secure the long-term maintenance of newly-

planted trees, and that existing trees are retained wherever possible.” 

1.2.4 In add
[...]
There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Asset Management 

1.7.2 Biodiversity & Sustainability 

1.7.3 Business Continuity/Resilience 

1.7.4 Climate Change 

1.7.5 Community 

1.7.6 Healthy Lifestyles 

1.8 Recommendations 

That the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Tree Charter, as set out in Annex 1 of 

this report BE ADOPTED 

 

That Members ENDORSE a proposed review of Council owned land to assess the 

potential for tree planting schemes. 

 

The Chief Executive confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 

approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Gill Fox 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council  

 

Tree Charter  

Page 133



 

D
ig

it
al

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 P

ri
o

ri
ti

e
s 

 T
re

e
 C

h
ar

te
r 

2 

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council  

Tree Charter 

In 2020 the Borough Council set out the “aspiration for Tonbridge and Malling to 

be carbon neutral by 2030” and for a strategy to be developed to support this 

ambition.  The Climate Change Strategy 2020-2030 has now been adopted and 

includes a commitment to biodiversity protection and enhancement. 

Trees face many threats and pressures including; land use changes, poor man-

agement, damage or vandalism of young trees as well as pests and diseases.  

However, Trees and woods are essential for people, biodiversity and climate 

change resilience.  They improve our health and wellbeing , clean the air we 

breathe, cool our towns, help to manage flood risk  and  by capturing and stor-

ing carbon, they play a vital role in addressing climate change.  Trees can also 

make an important contribution to the character and quality of urban environ-

ments through tree-lined streets, as expected in the National Planning Policy 

Framework.   Improving tree coverage will
[...]
tegy 2020-2030 and the Annual Climate 

Change Action Plans.  Tree planting ambitions and targets will 

be incorporated into future Climate Change Action Plans. 

D
ig

it
al

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 P

ri
o

ri
ti

e
s 

O
p

p
o

rt
u

n
iti

e
s 

&
 F

u
tu

re
 P

ro
te

cti
o

n
 

4 

Page 136

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/downloads/file/1793/tmbc-climate-change-strategy
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/downloads/file/1345/tmbc-climate-change-action-plan-2021
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/downloads/file/1345/tmbc-climate-change-action-plan-2021


   

AB STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

31 August 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 

taken by the Cabinet Member)    

 

1 NATURAL FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECTS 

This report provides information on two projects in the borough that it is 

proposed could be supported through an agreed £20,000 allocation in the 

Business Rates Retention Pilot reserve earmarked for Natural Flood 

Management. 

1.1 Background 
 
1.1.1 In September 2020, the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board endorsed a 

programme of initiatives to support the local economy using the Business Rates 

Retention Pilot reserve. Within this programme, an allocation of £20,000 was 

earmarked towards Natural Flood Management.  

1.1.2 Natural Flood Management is when natural processes are used to reduce the risk 

of flooding and erosion, and includes measures such as leaky dams, restoring 

bends in rivers and creating wetlands. These measures are coming more common 

as a tool to mitigate against flooding, alongside more engineered solutions. 

1.1.3 Given the focus of the Business Rates Retention Pilot reserve, the main aim of this 

allocation was to focus on flood mitigation efforts that have a positive bearing on the 

local economy. However, it is also noted that 
[...]
ions 

1.9.1  That the contents of this report BE NOTED. 

1.9.2  That the proposed £8,000 contribution towards the creation of new wetland habitat 

at Leybourne Lakes Country Park BE AGREED. 

1.9.3 That the proposed £12,000 contribution towards flood mitigation works at Ightham 

Mote BE AGREED. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief Executive confirm that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

Page 140



 5  
 

AB 31 August 2021 

Background papers: contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 

Strategic Economic 

Regeneration Manager 

 

 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Natural Flood Management at Leybourne Lakes Country Park 

 

 

 

Page 143



 

Page 144



Appendix 2: Ightham Mote 

Map showing the course of the stream running from north to south through the site: 

 

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

31 August 2021 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 WASTE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 

Summary  

 

 This report updates on a number of issues and initiatives managed by the 

Waste & Street Scene Services team, including service performance, fly 

tipping & enforcement, and the recycling bin pilot to flats in Tonbridge. 

 

1.1 Service Performance 

1.1.1 At the last meeting of this Board in June, Officers reported on the ongoing 

performance issues relating to the Urbaser contract. At that point, with national 

Covid restriction measures easing, it was intended that consideration be given to 

future service delivery. Officers continue to monitor staffing and resource levels on 

a daily basis in liaison with Urbaser and - if
[...]
sistency-in-household-and-business-recycling/


   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 31 August 2021 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

31 August 2021 

Joint Report of the Cabinet Member for Technical and Waste Services and the 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 SATURDAY FREIGHTER SERVICE 

This report outlines a range of issues relating to the Saturday Freighter 

Service and highlights that due to current national issues impacting on the 

delivery of the waste services contract the reintroduction of the service 

should not be progressed at the present time.  The report highlights that the 

decision to  reintroduce the Service will be taken by the Cabinet Member 

once these issues have been satisfactorily resolved by the contractor.   

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members will be aware of the Saturday Freighter Service provided by Tonbridge 

and Malling Borough Council. During the re-tender of the Waste Contract in 2018, 

this Service did not form part of the main tender but was included as an optional 

extra, alongside other service areas including High Speed Road Cleansing.  

Following receipt of the tenders and selection of the successful contractor, 

Members of the Street Scene and Environment Advisory Board on the 4 

September 2018 considered and approved the retention of the Saturday Freighter 

Service (excluding garden waste).  

1.1.2  Members will be aware that the service has been suspended since 28 March 2020 

due to the Covid pandemic, primarily relating to health and safety concerns and 

government guidance on social distancing. More recently contract performance 

has been impacted by the national HGV shortage that has led to the suspension 

of the Garden Waste collection service in Tonbridge and Malling and Tunbridge 

Wells alongside other service suspensions elsewhere across the country. 

1.1.3  At the m

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 31st August, 2021
Present:

Cllr J R S Lark (Chairman), Cllr S A Hudson (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown, Cllr D J Cooper,
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr R V Roud and
Cllr Miss G E Thomas.
Councillors Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, J L Botten, P M Hickmott,
M D Boughton, V M C Branson, D Keers, Mrs F A Kemp,
D Lettington, P J Montague, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes, H S Rogers
and Mrs M Tatton participated via MS Teams and joined the
discussion when invited to do so by the Chairman in accordance with
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
(Note: As Councillor J Anderson was unable to attend in person and
participated via MS Teams, she was unable to vote on any matter).
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M O Davis and
F A Hoskins.
PART 1 - PUBLIC

SSE 21/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.
SSE 21/18 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 8 June 2021 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET
SSE 21/19 TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE - RESIDENTS PARKING SEASON
TICKET
Decision Notice D210078MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services brought forward the outcome of a formal consultation on a oneyear trial proposal to reduce the cost of Season tickets in Tonbridge
town centre for residents.

1

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

31 August 2021

During discussion, Members recognised that the reduction in the cost of
Season tickets would be welcomed by residents, and it was therefore
proposed that consideration be given to the further sale of Season
tickets once 100 tickets had been purchased.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the objections be noted but set aside, in light of the Council’s
responses to those objections;

(2)

the proposal for a one year trial of a Tonbridge Residents Season
ticket be introduced from 1 October 2021 as advertised; and

(3)

the Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board
receive a review report following the one year trial or give
consideration to the further sale of Season tickets once 100 tickets
have been purchased, whichever is sooner.

SSE 21/20 FOOD AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2021-24
Decision Notice D210079MEM
The Council is required to produce a Food and Safety Service Plan by
the Food Standards Agency. Consideration was given to the draft Plan
which had had been produced for a three-year period and reflected the
timetable for the Food Standards Agency Covid-19 Recovery Plan.
Members noted that Local Authorities were expected to move at a faster
pace in realigning interventions in line with the Food Law Code of
Practice and the report proposed that £15,000 from the Contain
Outbreak Management Fund be used to instigate a catch-up plan.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the Food and Safety Service Plan (2021-2024) be noted; and

(2)

the expenditure on a catch up inspection programme to restore the
Food and Safety service to pre-pandemic levels in terms of the
inspection programme, be agreed.

SSE 21/21 UPDATED AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN
Decision Notice D210080MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an update on the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan. With
six declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA), the Council had a
statutory duty to keep updated an Air Quality Action Plan to outline the
actions it would take to reduce concentrations of the pollutant of concern
2

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

31 August 2021

in the AQMA’s so that they could all eventually be revoked. Identified
actions were proposed up to 2026 to tackle Nitrogen Dioxide, primarily
within the remaining AQMA’s, but also across the Borough as a whole.
Members were advised that the proposed actions would also support the
Borough’s Climate Change Strategy and Kent Council Council’s Energy
and Low Emission Strategy. A draft appraisal on the Plan had been
received from the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
(DEFRA), and although there were minor comments, overall the
appraisal was positive.
Members discussed the option of full pedestrianisation of the high street
in Tonbridge and the introduction of a one-way system and noted that
neither were contained within the action plan, as the plan focused
primarily on residential properties.
RECOMMENDED: That subject to any further amendments from
DEFRA, the Air Quality Action Plan as set out in full at Annex 1, be
endorsed.
SSE 21/22 TONBRIDGE
CHARTER

AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL - TREE

Decision Notice D210081MEM
The report of the Chief Executive sought endorsement of the Tonbridge
and Malling Tree Charter attached at Annex 1. The Tree Charter was
aligned to the Climate Change Strategy and supported the Council’s
ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030.
It also supported the
commitment to biodiversity protection and enhancement.
The benefits of trees in relation to health and wellbeing, air quality, flood
management and carbon capture were contained within the Charter, as
well as opportunities to increase tree coverage on the borough’s estates,
and working with landowners, community groups and developers.
Members noted that in order to implement any schemes, funding
opportunities would be explored and opportunities to promote tree
planning on new developments through the review and refresh of the
Local Plan and planning decisions would be considered.
RECOMMENDED: That

3

(1)

the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Tree Charter, as set
out at Annex 1, be adopted; and

(2)

a proposed review of Council owned land to assess the potential
for tree planting schemes, be endorsed.

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

31 August 2021

SSE 21/23 NATURAL FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME
Decision Notice D210082MEM
The report of the Chief Executive provided information on two projects in
the borough that it was proposed could be supported through an agreed
£20,000 allocation in the Business Rates Retention Pilot reserve
earmarked for Natural Flood Management.
Members were advised that whilst the Business Rates Retention Pilot
reserve was to support the local economy, the economic success of the
area was dependent on the borough’s resilience to climate change and
flood management.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the report be noted;

(2)

the proposed £8,000 contribution towards the creation of new
wetland habitat at Leybourne Lakes Country Park, be agreed; and

(3)

the proposed £12,000 contribution towards flood mitigation works
at Ightham Mote, be agreed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
SSE 21/24 WASTE SERVICES UPDATE
The report of the Director Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services
updated on a number of issues and initiatives managed by the Waste
and Street Scene Services team, including service performance, fly
tipping and enforcement, and the recycling bin pilot to flats in Tonbridge.
In terms of default notices, Members were advised that these would be
applied in accordance with the specifications as contained within the
contract and allowing for current restrictions in terms of national HGV
driver shortages and Covid. Key Performance Indicators would continue
to be presented to the Board.
SSE 21/25 SATURDAY FREIGHTER SERVICE
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services outlined a range of issues relating to the Saturday Freight
Service and highlighted that due to current national issues impacting on
the delivery of the waste services contract the reintroduction of the
service should not be progressed at the present time. The report
highlighted that the decision to reintroduce the Service would be taken

4

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

31 August 2021

by the Cabinet Member once these issues had been satisfactorily
resolved by the contractor.
SSE 21/26 MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE FORUM
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the first Climate
Change Forum meeting which was held on the 14 June 2021. The
minutes of the meeting were attached at Annex 1 for information.
SSE 21/27 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm

5

